

# SHP Lumbar Laminectomy

AUTH: SHP Surgical 121 (AC)

[Link to Codes](#)

- Coverage
- Application to Products
- Authorization Requirements
- Description of Item or Service
- Exceptions and Limitations
- Clinical Indications for Procedure
- Document History
- Coding Information
- References
- Codes

---

## Coverage

[Return to top of SHP Lumbar Laminectomy - AC](#)

See the appropriate benefit document for specific coverage determination. Member specific benefits take precedence over medical policy.

---

## Application to Products

[Return to top of SHP Lumbar Laminectomy - AC](#)

Policy is applicable to all products.

---

## Authorization Requirements

[Return to top of SHP Lumbar Laminectomy - AC](#)

Pre-certification by the Plan is required.

---

## Description of Item or Service

[Return to top of SHP Lumbar Laminectomy - AC](#)

A lumbar laminectomy is a surgery that creates space between the vertebrae by removing bone spurs and other tissues associated with arthritis of the spine. Generally, lumbar laminectomies involve removing a small piece of the lamina of the small bones of the vertebrae. Laminectomies enlarge the spinal canal, leading to pressure relief on the spinal cord or nerves. Laminectomies are often considered a part of a decompression surgery.

---

## Exceptions and Limitations

[Return to top of SHP Lumbar Laminectomy - AC](#)

- There is insufficient scientific evidence to support the medical necessity of lumbar laminectomy for the following as they are not shown to improve health outcomes upon technology review:
  - Annulus repair devices (Xclose Tissue Repair System, Barricaid, Disc Annular Repair Technology (DART) System)
  - Coblation nucleoplasty
  - Coblation percutaneous disc decompression
  - Endoscopic epidural adhesiolysis
  - Endoscopic laser foraminoplasty, endoscopic foraminotomy, laminotomy, and rhizotomy (endoscopic radiofrequency ablation)
  - Endoscopic transforaminal discectomy
  - Epidural fat grafting during lumbar decompression laminectomy/discectomy
  - Minimally Invasive Lumbar Decompression (MILD)
  - Percutaneous Laminotomy/Laminectomy
- There is insufficient scientific evidence to support the medical necessity of lumbar laminectomy for uses other than those listed in the clinical indications for procedure section.

---

## Clinical Indications for Procedure

[Return to top of SHP Lumbar Laminectomy - AC](#)

- Lumbar Laminectomy is considered medically necessary for **1 or more** of the following
  - Spinal cord compression (myelopathy), as indicated by **ALL** of the following
    - Progressive or severe neurologic deficits consistent with spinal cord compression (eg, bladder or bowel incontinence)
    - Imaging findings of lumbar cord compression that correlate with clinical findings
  - Cauda equina syndrome, as indicated by **1 or more** of the following
    - Bowel dysfunction
    - Bladder dysfunction
    - Saddle anesthesia
    - Bilateral lower extremity neurologic abnormalities
  - Lumbar spinal stenosis, as indicated by **1 or more** of the following
    - Rapidly progressive or very severe symptoms of neurogenic claudication with imaging findings of lumbar spinal stenosis that correlate with clinical findings
    - Leg or buttock neurogenic claudication symptoms and **ALL** of the following
      - Symptoms that are persistent and disabling
      - Imaging findings of lumbar spinal stenosis that correlate with clinical findings
      - Failure of 3 months of nonoperative therapy
  - Lumbar spondylolisthesis, as indicated by **1 or more** of the following
    - Rapidly progressive or severe neurologic deficits (eg, bowel or bladder dysfunction)
    - Symptoms requiring treatment, as indicated by **ALL** of the following
      - Individual has persistent disabling symptoms, including **1 or more** of the following
        - Low back pain
        - Neurogenic claudication
        - Radicular pain
      - Treatment is indicated by **ALL** of the following
        - Listhesis demonstrated on imaging

- Symptoms that correlate with findings on MRI or other imaging
  - Failure of 3 months of nonoperative therapy
- Lumbar disk disease and **ALL** of the following
  - Individual has unremitting radicular pain or progressive weakness secondary to nerve root compression
  - Imaging findings of lumbar disk disease that correlate with clinical findings
  - Failure of 6 weeks of nonoperative therapy that includes **1 or more** of the following
    - Medication (eg, NSAIDs, analgesics)
    - Physical therapy
    - Epidural corticosteroid
- Dorsal rhizotomy for spasticity (eg, cerebral palsy)
- Signs or symptoms of lumbar disease (eg, pain, motor weakness, bowel or bladder incontinence) secondary to tumor or neoplasm
- Signs or symptoms of lumbar disease (eg, pain, motor weakness, bowel or bladder incontinence) secondary to infectious process (eg, epidural abscess)
- Signs or symptoms of lumbar disease (eg, pain, motor weakness, bowel or bladder incontinence) secondary to acute trauma
- Lumbar laminectomy is **NOT COVERED** for **ANY** of the following
  - Annulus repair devices (Xclose Tissue Repair System, Barricaid, Disc Annular Repair Technology (DART) System)
  - Coblation nucleoplasty
  - Coblation percutaneous disc decompression
  - Endoscopic epidural adhesiolysis
  - Endoscopic laser foraminoplasty, endoscopic foraminotomy, laminotomy, and rhizotomy (endoscopic radiofrequency ablation)
  - Endoscopic transforaminal discectomy
  - Epidural fat grafting during lumbar decompression laminectomy/discectomy
  - Minimally Invasive Lumbar Decompression (MILD)
  - Percutaneous Laminotomy/Laminectomy

---

## Document History

[Return to top of SHP Lumbar Laminectomy - AC](#)

- Revised Dates:
- Reviewed Dates:
- Effective Date: November 2022

---

## Coding Information

[Return to top of SHP Lumbar Laminectomy - AC](#)

- CPT/HCPCS codes covered if policy criteria is met:
  - CPT 63005 - Laminectomy with exploration and/or decompression of spinal cord and/or cauda equina, without facetectomy, foraminotomy or discectomy (eg, spinal stenosis), 1 or 2 vertebral segments; lumbar, except for spondylolisthesis
  - CPT 63012 - Laminectomy with removal of abnormal facets and/or pars inter-articularis with decompression of cauda equina and nerve roots for spondylolisthesis, lumbar (Gill type procedure)
  - CPT 63017 - Laminectomy with exploration and/or decompression of spinal cord and/or cauda equina, without facetectomy, foraminotomy or discectomy (eg, spinal stenosis), more than 2 vertebral segments; lumbar
  - CPT 63047 - Laminectomy, facetectomy and foraminotomy (unilateral or bilateral with decompression of spinal cord, cauda equina and/or nerve root[s], [eg, spinal or lateral recess stenosis]), single vertebral segment; lumbar
  - CPT 63048 - Laminectomy, facetectomy and foraminotomy (unilateral or bilateral with decompression of spinal cord, cauda equina and/or nerve root[s], [eg, spinal or lateral recess stenosis]), single vertebral segment; each additional vertebral segment, cervical, thoracic, or lumbar (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
  - CPT 63056 - Transpedicular approach with decompression of spinal cord, equina and/or nerve root(s) (eg, herniated intervertebral disc), single segment; lumbar (including transfacet, or lateral extraforaminal approach) (eg, far lateral herniated intervertebral disc)
  - CPT 63057 - Transpedicular approach with decompression of spinal cord, equina and/or nerve root(s) (eg, herniated intervertebral disc), single segment; each additional segment, thoracic or lumbar (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
  - CPT 63087 - Vertebral corpectomy (vertebral body resection), partial or complete, combined thoracolumbar approach with decompression of spinal cord, cauda equina or nerve root(s), lower thoracic or lumbar; single segment
  - CPT 63088 - Vertebral corpectomy (vertebral body resection), partial or complete, combined thoracolumbar approach with decompression of spinal cord, cauda equina or nerve root(s), lower thoracic or lumbar; each additional segment (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
  - CPT 63090 - Vertebral corpectomy (vertebral body resection), partial or complete, transperitoneal or retroperitoneal approach with decompression of spinal cord, cauda equina or nerve root(s), lower thoracic, lumbar, or sacral; single segment
  - CPT 63091 - Vertebral corpectomy (vertebral body resection), partial or complete, transperitoneal or retroperitoneal approach with decompression of spinal cord, cauda equina or nerve root(s), lower thoracic, lumbar, or sacral; each additional segment (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
  - CPT 63102 - Vertebral corpectomy (vertebral body resection), partial or complete, lateral extracavitary approach with decompression of spinal cord and/or nerve root(s) (eg, for tumor or retropulsed bone fragments); lumbar, single segment
  - CPT 63103 - Vertebral corpectomy (vertebral body resection), partial or complete, lateral extracavitary approach with decompression of spinal cord and/or nerve root(s) (eg, for tumor or retropulsed bone fragments); thoracic or lumbar, each additional segment (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
  - CPT 63170 - Laminectomy with myelotomy (eg, Bischof or DREZ type), cervical, thoracic, or thoracolumbar
  - CPT 63185 - Laminectomy with rhizotomy; 1 or 2 segments
  - CPT 63190 - Laminectomy with rhizotomy; more than 2 segments
  - CPT 63200 - Laminectomy, with release of tethered spinal cord, lumbar
  - CPT 63252 - Laminectomy for excision or occlusion of arteriovenous malformation of spinal cord; thoracolumbar
  - CPT 63267 - Laminectomy for excision or evacuation of intraspinal lesion other than neoplasm, extradural; lumbar
  - CPT 63272 - Laminectomy for excision of intraspinal lesion other than neoplasm, intradural; lumbar
  - CPT 63277 - Laminectomy for biopsy/excision of intraspinal neoplasm; extradural, lumbar
  - CPT 63282 - Laminectomy for biopsy/excision of intraspinal neoplasm; intradural, extramedullary, lumbar
  - CPT 63287 - Laminectomy for biopsy/excision of intraspinal neoplasm; intradural, intramedullary, thoracolumbar
  - CPT 63290 - Laminectomy for biopsy/excision of intraspinal neoplasm; combined extradural-intradural lesion, any level
- CPT/HCPCS codes considered not medically necessary per this Policy:
  - CPT 0275T - Percutaneous laminotomy/laminectomy (interlaminar approach) for decompression of neural elements, (with or without ligamentous resection, discectomy, facetectomy and/or foraminotomy), any method, under indirect image guidance (eg, fluoroscopic, CT), single or multiple levels, unilateral or bilateral; lumbar

---

## References

[Return to top of SHP Lumbar Laminectomy - AC](#)

References used include but are not limited to the following:

Specialty Association Guidelines; Government Regulations; Winifred S. Hayes, Inc; Uptodate; Literature Review; Specialty Advisors; National Coverage Determination (NCD); Local Coverage Determination (LCD).

(2021, Jun 07). Retrieved Feb 19, 2022, from MCG: <https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed25/index.html>

(2022). Retrieved Feb 19, 2022, from National Comprehensive Cancer Network: <https://www.nccn.org/search-result?indexCatalogue=nccn-search-index&searchQuery=Spinal%20surgery&wordsMode=AllWords>

(2022). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Department of Medical Assistance Services: <https://www.virginiamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/wps/portal/ProviderManual>

Annular Closure for Prevention of Lumbar Disc Reherniation. (2021, Jun 23). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.annular5060>

Appropriate Use Criteria: Spine Surgery. (2022, Jan 01). Retrieved Feb 19, 2022, from AIM Specialty Health: <https://aimspecialtyhealth.com/resources/clinical-guidelines/>

Cervical Radicular Pain and Radiculopathy. (2019, Oct 25). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from DynaMed: [https://www.dynamedex.com/condition/cervical-radicular-pain-and-radiculopathy#SURGERY\\_AND\\_PROCEDURES](https://www.dynamedex.com/condition/cervical-radicular-pain-and-radiculopathy#SURGERY_AND_PROCEDURES)

Coflex Interlaminar Stabilization Device (Surgalign Spine Technologies Inc.) for Treatment of Lumbar Spinal Stenosis. (2021, Oct 13). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/htb.coflex2708>

Comparative Effectiveness Review Of Multilevel Artificial Disc Replacement For Cervical Degenerative Disc Disease. (2021, Nov 18). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.artificialmultilevel4136>

Comparative Effectiveness Review Of Single-Level Artificial Disc Replacement For Cervical Degenerative Disc Disease. (2021, Sep 22). Retrieved Feb 22, 2021, from Hayes, Inc: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.artificial607807808>

Expandable Interbody Cages for Cervical Spinal Fusion. (2021, Jul 07). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/htb.interbody4904>

Expandable Interbody Cages for Lumbar Spinal Fusion. (2021, Jun 22). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.interbodycages4886>

Extreme Lateral Interbody Fusion (XLIF; NuVasive Inc.) For Treatment Of Degenerative Spinal Disorders. (2020, Jul 01). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/htb.extreme1818>

Giordan, E., Billeci, D., Del Verme, J., Varrassi, G., & Coluzzi, F. (2021, Dec). Endoscopic Transforaminal Lumbar Foraminotomy: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis. Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from PubMed: <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34490586/>

Interspinous Non-Pedicle Fixation Devices for Spinal Fusion. (2021, Jul 28). Retrieved Feb 19, 2022, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/earb.interspinous5212>

ISASS Policy Guideline – Surgical Treatment of Lumbar Disc Herniation with Radiculopathy. (2019, Dec 23). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from International Society for the Advancement of Spine Surgery: <https://isass.org/isass-policy-guideline-surgical-treatment-of-lumbar-disc-herniation-with-radiculopathy/>

LCD: Lumbar Spinal Fusion (L37848). (2021, Sep 09). Retrieved Feb 19, 2022, from Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search-results.aspx?keyword=off+label&keywordType=starts&areald=s53&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all>

Levin, K. (2022, Feb 01). Lumbar spinal stenosis: Treatment and prognosis. Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from UpToDate: [https://www.uptodate.com/contents/lumbar-spinal-stenosis-treatment-and-prognosis?search=laminectomy&source=search\\_result&selectedTitle=1~37&usage\\_type=default&display\\_rank=1#H10](https://www.uptodate.com/contents/lumbar-spinal-stenosis-treatment-and-prognosis?search=laminectomy&source=search_result&selectedTitle=1~37&usage_type=default&display_rank=1#H10)

Lumbar Spinal Stenosis. (2019, Aug 22). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from DynaMed: [https://www.dynamedex.com/condition/lumbar-spinal-stenosis#SURGERY\\_AND\\_PROCEDURES](https://www.dynamedex.com/condition/lumbar-spinal-stenosis#SURGERY_AND_PROCEDURES)

METRx Microscope System (Medtronic Sofamor Danek Inc.) For Microdiscectomy For Lumbar Disc Herniation. (2016, Jan 24). Retrieved Dec 07, 2021, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/htb.medtronic2438>

Minimally Invasive Lumbar Decompression (Mild; Vertos Medical Inc.) Device Kit For Treatment Of Lumbar Spinal Stenosis. (2021, May 27). Retrieved Dec 07, 2021, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/htb.minimally1986>

Minimally Invasive Transforaminal Lumbar Interbody Fusion (MITLIF) Versus Open Transforaminal Lumbar Interbody Fusion (OTLIF) For Treatment Of Lumbar Disc Disease: A Review Of Reviews. (2021, Oct 08). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.mitlif3468>

NASS Guidelines. (2022). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from National Association of Spine Specialist: <https://www.spine.org/Research-Clinical-Care/Quality-Improvement/Clinical-Guidelines>

NCD: Percutaneous Image-Guided Lumbar Decompression for Lumbar Spinal Stenosis (150.13). (2016, Dec 07). Retrieved Feb 19, 2022, from Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/ncd.aspx?ncid=239&nclver=1&keyword=Intraocular%20Lenses&keywordType=starts&areald=s53&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1>

Percutaneous Endoscopic Lumbar Discectomy For Primary Lumbar Disc Herniation. (2020, Apr 02). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/htb.microdiscectomy2294>

Percutaneous Endoscopic Lumbar Discectomy For Recurrent Lumbar Disc Herniation. (2020, Apr 23). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/htb.percrecurrentlumbar3963>

Percutaneous Epidural Adhesiolysis For Chronic Low Back Pain. (2021, Nov 10). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.epidural578>

Percutaneous Laser Disc Decompression For Lumbar Disc Herniation. (2021, May 04). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.laserdiscdh4245>

Polyetheretherketone (PEEK) Interbody Cages For Spinal Fusion. (2012, Dec 23). Retrieved Dec 07, 2021, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/htb.peek1651>

Stabilink MIS Interlaminar Spinal Fixation System for Spinal Fusion. (2021, Oct 01). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/earb.stabilink5232>

The Clinical Utility Of Lumbar Discography For Assessing Low Back Pain: Impact On Patient Management And Health Outcomes. (2021, Oct 11). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.discography1bp011>

Thome, C., Kursumovic, A., Klassen, P., Bouma, G., Bostelmann, R., Martens, F., . . . Miller, L. (2021, Dec 01). Effectiveness of an Annular Closure Device to Prevent Recurrent Lumbar Disc Herniation: A Secondary Analysis With 5 Years of Follow-up. Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from PubMed: <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34882183/>

Vertebral Body Tethering for Progressive Pediatric and Adolescent Idiopathic Scoliosis. (2021, Mar 30). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/ear.vertebral4677>

X Stop Interspinous Process Decompression System (Medtronic Spine LLC) For Lumbar Spinal Stenosis. (2016, Jan 16). Retrieved Feb 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/htb.xstop>

(2019). Retrieved Mar 29, 2019, from Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search/search-results.aspx?SearchType=Advanced&CoverageSelection=Both&NCSelction=NCA%7cCAL%7cNCD%7cMEDCAC%7cTA%7cMCD&ArticleType=SAD%7cEd&PolicyType=Both&s=53&Keyword=cervical+discectomy&K>

(2019). Retrieved Mar 29, 2019, from National Comprehensive Cancer Network: <https://cse.google.com/cse?cx=007894372670309631110:vocdaeamxy&ie=UTF-8&q=Cervical%20discectomy&safe=high>

(2019). Retrieved Apr 01, 2019, from American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons: <http://www.orthoguidelines.org/guidelines>

Cervical Fusion, Anterior. (2019, Feb 11). Retrieved Mar 29, 2019, from MCG: <https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed23/index.html>

Cervical radicular pain and radiculopathy. (2018, Jul 24). Retrieved Feb 27, 2019, from DynaMed: <http://www.dynamed.com/topics/dmp-AN-T116531/Cervical-radicular-pain-and-radiculopathy%23Management-1>

Disk Arthroplasty, Cervical (A-0227). (2019, Feb 11). Retrieved Mar 29, 2019, from MCG: [https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed23/ac/ac03\\_208.htm](https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed23/ac/ac03_208.htm)

Evaluation of Current Trends in Treatment of Single-level Cervical Radiculopathy. (2019, Feb 12). Retrieved Feb 27, 2019, from PubMed: <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/30762836>

Hu, Y., Ren, S., & Johansen, D. (2016, Feb 12). Mid- to Long-term outcomes of cervical disc arthroplasty versus anterior cervical discectomy and fusion for treatment of symptomatic cervical disc disease. Retrieved Mar 29, 2019, from PLOS one: <https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0149312>

Multilevel Artificial Disc Replacement for Cervical Degenerative Disc Disease. (2017, Oct 3). Retrieved Mar 29, 2019, from Hayes: [https://www.hayesinc.com/subscribers/displaySubscriberArticle.do?articleId=73046&searchStore=%24search\\_type%3Dall%24icd%3D%24keywords%3Danterior%2Ccervical%2Cdiscectomy%2Cfusion%24status%3Dall%24page%3D1%24from\\_date%3D%24to\\_date%3D%24](https://www.hayesinc.com/subscribers/displaySubscriberArticle.do?articleId=73046&searchStore=%24search_type%3Dall%24icd%3D%24keywords%3Danterior%2Ccervical%2Cdiscectomy%2Cfusion%24status%3Dall%24page%3D1%24from_date%3D%24to_date%3D%24)

Musculoskeletal Program Clinical Appropriateness Guidelines Spine Surgery. (2019, Mar 09). Retrieved Apr 01, 2019, from AIM Specialty Health Clinical Guidelines: [http://www.aimspecialtyhealth.com/PDF/Guidelines/2019/Mar09/AIM\\_Guidelines\\_MSK\\_Spine-Surgery.pdf](http://www.aimspecialtyhealth.com/PDF/Guidelines/2019/Mar09/AIM_Guidelines_MSK_Spine-Surgery.pdf)

Single-Level Artificial Disc Replacement for Cervical Degenerative Disc Disease. (2017, Aug 21). Retrieved Mar 29, 2019, from Hayes: [https://www.hayesinc.com/subscribers/displaySubscriberArticle.do?articleId=70526&searchStore=%24search\\_type%3Dall%24icd%3D%24keywords%3Danterior%2Ccervical%2Cdiscectomy%2Cfusion%24status%3Dall%24page%3D1%24from\\_date%3D%24to\\_date%3D%24](https://www.hayesinc.com/subscribers/displaySubscriberArticle.do?articleId=70526&searchStore=%24search_type%3Dall%24icd%3D%24keywords%3Danterior%2Ccervical%2Cdiscectomy%2Cfusion%24status%3Dall%24page%3D1%24from_date%3D%24to_date%3D%24)

Treatment and prognosis of cervical radiculopathy. (2018, Aug 31). Retrieved Feb 27, 2019, from UpToDate: [https://www.uptodate.com/contents/treatment-and-prognosis-of-cervical-radiculopathy?search=ACDF&source=search\\_result&selectedTitle=1~2&usage\\_type=default&display\\_rank=1](https://www.uptodate.com/contents/treatment-and-prognosis-of-cervical-radiculopathy?search=ACDF&source=search_result&selectedTitle=1~2&usage_type=default&display_rank=1)

MCG. Vertebroplasty and Kyphoplasty, ACG: A-0226 (AC). Last Update: 5/14/2018. Cited: Oct 30, 2018. <https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed22/index.html>

MCG. Disk Arthroplasty, Cervical, ACG: A-0227 (AC). Last Update: 5/14/2018. Cited: Oct 30, 2018. <https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed22/index.html>

MCG. Disk Arthroplasty, Lumbar, ACG: A-0948. Last Update: 5/14/2018. Cited: Oct 31, 2018. <https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed22/index.html>

MCG. Automated Percutaneous Lumbar Discectomy (APLD), Low Back Pain, ACG: A-0396 (AC). Last Update: 5/14/2018. Cited: Oct 30, 2018.

Hayes. Percutaneous Epidural Adhesiolysis for Chronic Low Back Pain. Publication Date: Sep 27, 2018. Cited: October 30, 2018.

Hayes. Endoscopic Epidural Adhesiolysis for Chronic Back Pain. Publication Date: Dec 13, 2013; archived Jan 23, 2017. Cited: October 30, 2018.

Hayes. Senza SCS System (Neuro) for Chronic Pain. Publication Date: April 12, 2018. Cited: October 31, 2018.

Hayes. Extreme Lateral Interbody Fusion (XLIF; NuVasive Inc.) for Treatment of Degenerative Spinal Disorders. Publication Date: Jun 1, 2017; Reviewed: Jun 19, 2018. Cited: October 31, 2018.

Hayes. Medial Branch Nerve Block Injections for the Treatment of Chronic Nonmalignant Spinal Pain of Facet Joint Origin. Publication Date: January 18, 2018. Cited: October 31, 2018.

Hayes. Scrambler/Calmare Pain Therapy (Calmare Therapeutics Inc.) for the Management of Pain not Related to Cancer. Publication Date: May 19, 2018. Reviewed: Jun 1, 2018. Cited: October 31, 2018.

Hayes. Scrambler/Calmare Pain Therapy (Calmare Therapeutics Inc.) for the Management of Chronic Pain Related to Cancer or Cancer Treatment. Publication Date: June 2, 2016. Reviewed: Jun 1, 2018. Cited: October 31, 2018.

Hayes. Open Sacroiliac Joint Fusion for Unspecified Sacroiliac Joint Dysfunction. Published: Jun 22, 2017; Reviewed: June 20, 2018. Cited: October 31, 2018.

Hayes. Extreme Lateral Interbody Fusion (XLIF; NuVasive Inc.) for Treatment of Degenerative Spinal Disorders. Published: Jun 1, 2017; Reviewed Jun 19, 2018. Cited: October 31, 2018.

Hayes. Multilevel Artificial Disc Replacement for Cervical Degenerative Disc Disease. Publication Date: October 3, 2017. Cited: October 31, 2018.

Rosen, H.N. & Walega, D.R. Osteoporotic thoracolumbar vertebral compression fractures: Clinical manifestations and treatment. UpToDate. Updated: Jul 25, 2018. Cited: October 30, 2018.

Chou, R. Subacute and chronic low back pain: Nonpharmacologic and pharmacologic treatment. UpToDate. Updated: Aug 29, 2018. Cited: October 30, 2018.

Levin, K. Lumbar spinal stenosis: Treatment and prognosis. UpToDate. Updated: Oct 15, 2014 (current through Sep 2018). Cited: October 30, 2018.

Buchbinder, R. et al. Percutaneous vertebroplasty for osteoporotic vertebral compression fracture. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2018 Apr 4;4:CD006349. doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD006349.pub3. Cited: October 31, 2018.

---

## Codes

[Return to top of SHP Lumbar Laminectomy - AC](#)

**CPT® : 0275T, 63005, 63012, 63017, 63047, 63048, 63056, 63057, 63087, 63088, 63090, 63091, 63102, 63103, 63170, 63185, 63190, 63200, 63252, 63267, 63272, 63277, 63282, 63287, 63290**

*CPT copyright 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.*